
 

1 | P a g e  

 

 

KINGSTON WHARVES LIMITED  
 
Company Overview 
Kingston Wharves Limited (KW) was 
founded in 1945 and is the Caribbean’s 
most recognized multipurpose port 
terminal operator, connecting 
Jamaica’s importers and exporters to 
over 40 ports around the world. 
Strategically located on the port, KW 
provides full –range cargo handling and 
logistics services 24 hours per day, 7 
days per week. In addition, KW 
transshipment service has experienced 
tremendous growth over the past 
decade and is used by 2 of the regions 
premier shipping lines. KW has always 
demonstrated a drive for innovation. In 2017, the strategic developments of the Total 
Logistics Facility and Global Auto Logistics Centre have been a powerful catalyst for 
providing greater diversification in the range of services offered. Both sites made 
significant improvements which strengthen the Company’s inventory control and 
operation efficiency. Besides the core operations, KW Group also operates Security 
Administrators Limited, the leading provider of maritime security and related services 
in Jamaica and the region for over 20 years.  

 
Dividend Policy 
KW currently has no contractual obligations that restrict dividend payments. The 
dividend policy established by the directors of KW is to pay a dividend of between 15% 
to 30% of annual after-tax profits. Between FY 2014 & 2018 the Group has shown and 
average dividend payout ratio of 28.26%. 

 
Financial Overview 
Revenue and Profitability 
For FY 2014 to FY 2018, KW’s 
Revenues grew from J$3.81 billion to 
J$7.25 billion, representing a 
Compound Annual Growth Rate 
(CAGR) of 17.39% for the period. 
Growth in Revenues over the period 
was primarily driven by Terminal 
operations and Ancillary services. For  
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6M 2019, the Company achieved consolidated Revenues of J$3.80 billion, a 12.15% or 
J$412.92 million increase over the corresponding period in 2018. The Terminal 
operations division generated Operating Revenues of J$3.00 billion for the six-month 
period, an increase of 10% over the corresponding period of 2018. In addition, KW’s 
Logistics service division continued to experience strong and steady growth, 
generating Revenues of J$1.00 billion, an increase of 21.00% over the prior year. 
 
For FY 2018, J$5.30 billion or 73% of the company’s Revenue were contributed by 
‘Terminal Operations’ which consist of container handling, movement of domestic and 
International motor units, while J$1.90 billion or 26% was contributed by ‘Logistics 
Services’ which comprised of warehousing, 3rd Party Logistics (3PL) and 4th Party 
Logistics (4PL) services, cold storage and port security operations. 
 
Between FY 2014 and 2018, KW’s 
Operating Expenses displayed a 
constant uptrend rising by a CAGR of 
10.73% to end FY 2018 at J$1.19 billion 
a 12.87% increase over the prior year. 
KW’s Q2 2018 results showed 
Operating Expenses amounted to 
J$618.10 million which represents a 
5.89% increase over the prior period. 
 
Between FY 2015 and 2019, Net 
Profits displayed a steady increase, 
rising by a CAGR of 23.43% to end FY 
2018 at J$1.97 billion an increase of 
19.65% over the 2017 result. In 2017, 
KW expanded their physical 
infrastructure by completing a 
160,000 square foot total logistics 
facility as well as leasing 18 acres at 
Tinson Pen in order to develop a 
near-port facility for automotive 
logistics services and maintaining a Net Profit margin at an average annual rate of 
23.90% which demonstrates that the Company’s management team is able to 
effectively control cost even in the midst of strategic expansion. In 2018, The Terminal 
Operation division generated operating revenue of J$5.30 billion, an increase of 8.00% 
over the prior year. Divisional profits increased by nearly 20.00% over the prior year to 
J$1.88 billion and this was mainly due to the growth in domestic container handled and 
the continued expansion of the regional hub for motor vehicles. 
 



 

3 | P a g e  

 

 
 
Q2 2019 profits increased by 40.11% year-over-year with trailing 12-month earnings of 
J$1.62 per share. In Q2 2019, Terminal Operation division profits increased by 34.00% 
from J$855.00 million to J$1.1 billion year-on-year, while Logistics Services division 
profits increased by 42% relative to 2018 to J$280 million. 
 
Liquidity and Solvency 
Total assets grew by 49.79% moving 
from J$21.00 billion in 2014 to 
J$31.45 billion in 2019. Over the 
period under review the Company’s 
Liabilities grew by 47.4% increasing 
from J$4.04 billion in 2015 to J$6.54 
billion in 2019. At the end Q2 2018 
KW’s asset base totalled J$32.73 
billion. Kingston Wharves Equity 
base has grown consistently 
between FY 2014 and FY 2018 and 
this trend is expected to continue 
into 2019. Net Shareholder Equity 
has risen steadily, increasing by 
46.87% or J$7.95 billion between FY 
2014 and 2018 generating a CAGR of 
10.09%. Over the six-month period 
for Q2 2019, Shareholders’ Equity 
increased by 9.78% to J$25.54 
billion. This was mainly due to an 
32.25% increase in Retained 
Earnings. Total Debt has also been slowly increasing between FY 2015 and 2017 with 
the bulk of the proceeds borrowed from The Bank of Nova Scotia for the financing of 
the company’s Total Logistics Facility. 
 
KW liquidity as reflected by its Current Ratios has been slowly declining between FY 
2015 and 2017 but has remained more than sufficient for the period under review. The 
Company’s continual strategic development of its near port facilities has increased net 
cash used in investment activities resulting in the slow decline of all its liquidity 
measures. 
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Cashflows from Operations and Free 
Cash Flows (FCF) have been overall 
positive. FCF increased from 
J$308.86 million in FY2014 to J$2.41 
billion in FY 2018. In Q2 2019, FCF 
represented an 7.96% increase over 
Q2 2018 to end the six-month period 
at J$686.73 million.  
 
Investment Positives & Risks 

Investment Positives Investment Risks/Considerations

Major Economic Contributor: The company

operates the largest port in Jamaica which

facilitates the bulk of import and exports ;

this drives the sustainability and growth of

many of industries and firms in the country.

Substitutes: The company faces an on-

going threat of new entrants in to the

market as well as global substitutes

especially seeing that the bulk of revenues

last year came from transhipment services.

However, due to the Legal , Real Estate and

Capital Requirements for such a venture,

KW has a extraordinarily high barrier to

entry.

Executive Leadership: The Company boast a 

diverse management team who has

demonstrated the ability to consistently

generate profitability over several year

while effectively control cost even in the

midst of strategic expansion.

Enterprise Risk: The complex nature of

some port operations can lead to higher

operational costs including those for

energy, labour and transportation. KW's

overall risk management programme

focuses on the unpredictability of the

industry and seeks to minimise potential

adverse effects on the Company's financial

performance. 

Strategic Development: KW demonstrates

the ability to generate more revenue as a

Result of the continual investments in

expanding automotive logistics,

warehousing and container freight station

services.

Natural Hazards: Natural disasters such as

earthquakes, hurricanes or flooding can

severely slow down or even halt

operations, with a very slow recovery time.

However, natural disasters of that

magnitude are rare, and may be seen as a

good entry point for a long term

investment in KW.

Low Free Float of Shares: Company shares

are closely held and may be difficult to

acquire at an attractive price.
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Estimated Fair Value 
In order to ascertain a fair value for KW, the 
Price to Earnings (P/E) and Price to Book 
(P/B) Valuation methods were applied to 
the forecasted Earnings for FY 2020. The 
fair value estimates were done based on 
Earnings and Book Value estimates for FY 
2020. Our forecast for FY 2020 
contemplates a modest increase in KW’s 
core earnings which is in line with the 
Company’s historical trend. We forecast 
that KW will earn approximately J$2.63 billion in FY 2020 which translates to an 
estimated Earnings Per Share of J$1.84 We forecast an increase in the Group’s book 
value in FY 2020 to J$27.85 billion which translates to a book value per share of J$19.48. 
Given the five-year average average P/E and P/B of 28.61X and 2.96X respectively; and 
utilizing the P/E and P/B valuation method, we estimate our fair value range for KW 
between J$52.63-J$58.87 at an average fair value J$55.75. Notable, The 5 -year average 
P/E and P/B used in our Valuation is less than KW’s current P/E and P/B and if it was to 
go close to the current P/E and P/B, the Company would see an implied price upside 
range between 11.42% and 15.18%.  
 
 
Outlook and Recommendation 
Kingston Wharves has shown the ability to 
consistently generate profitability over several 
years. Since the start-up of motor vehicle 
transshipment by KW in 2009, the business has 
outgrown the 18 acres of land it leased at the 
Tinson Pen aerodrome and filled up another 15 acres it bought near the wharf devoted 
to motor vehicle storage. The car business is now one of the most profitable business 
segments in the Company accounting for approximately 70% of the Company’s 
operating profits, which we believe was bolstered due to the diversification of car-
making following a series of earthquakes in Japan. A lot of vehicles are no longer made 
in Japan and as such require the services provided by KW in order to reach their 
intended destination. The Company has expressed interest in working on improving 
Berth 3(a designated location at a port where a vessel may dock) with consideration 
being given to work on Berths 6 and 7 down the line should KW attract more business. 
Notable, Kingston Wharves has received notification of provisional approval from the 
Special Economic Zone (SEZ) which when approved will bring lower tax rates and 
other benefits and in turn improve profitability for the Company. However, despite the 
Company’s ability to grow consistently over the years, we believe the current price is  
 

KW's Price/share 61.40

52Week High 100.00

52 Week Low 38.00

KW's 12 month trailing EPS to June 2019 3.48

KW's P/E 38.44X

KW's BV/Share 19.89

KW's P/BV 3.44X

KW's BV Growth 9.29%

Estimated Fair Value 55.75

Market Statistics (Nov 1, 2019)

 Price 61.40

Estimated Fair Value 55.75

Estimated Fair Value Range J$52.63-J$58.87

Implied Price Upside -9.20%

Recommendation HOLD
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not a true reflection of the Company’s growth rate. We recommend KW’s stock as a 
HOLD based on our estimated fair value of J$52.36 with an expected downside of 
~14.72% over an 18-month horizon. Investors should be aware that even though the 
firm has done well in recent years and is still expected to improve in profitability over 
the next 18 months, the Company’s shares are closely held and may be difficult to 
purchase at an attractive price. We however advise you to consult an investment 
advisor at Barita Investments Ltd to discuss your individual circumstances before 
making any investment decision. 
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Financial Appendix  

 
 
Disclaimer: This review is for information purposes only. The information stated herein may reflect the opinion of the analyst. Any 
opinion, estimates or forecasts reflects judgment as at the date of the report in relation to available data and market conditions. 
This does not constitute any representation or warranties in relation to investment returns and the credibility of the sources of 
information relied upon in the preparation of this report, without further research and verification. The value of any securities or 
securities for any issuer referred to in this document may rise or fall for several reasons including but not limited to market 
conditions. Before making any investment decision, please consult an investment advisor at Barita Investments Limited.  

December Year End 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 6M 2018 6M 2019

Income Stream ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

Revenue 3,819,691 4,672,884 5,409,801 6,369,238 7,253,571 3,390,280 3,802,209

Direct costs 2,154,472 2,525,895 2,897,704 3,310,521 3,753,080 1,798,889 1,844,798

Gross Profit 1,665,219          2,146,989 2,512,097        3,058,717         3,500,491 1,591,391 1,957,411

Other Income 224,151 162,718 196,642 31,029 159,516 164,125 166,397

Distribution and Admin. Expenses 798,069           823,978           1,033,488       1,063,061        1,199,841 583,714 618,105

Operating profit 1,145,267          1,572,056         1,675,251         2,026,685       2,460,166 1,171,802 1,505,703

Finance Cost 224,151             162,718             186,408          134,923            217,377 116,255 93,517

Profit before taxation 1,145,267 1,572,056 1,488,843 1,891,762 2,239,217 1,055,547 1,412,550

Taxation 71,724               141,879            176,056           244,266           268,054 200,163 214,047

Net Profit/(Loss) after taxation 849,392 1,267,459 1,312,787 1,647,496 1,971,163 855,384 1,198,503

Disposition of Profit

Dividends Paid 143,199            286,092           414,773           529,157            586,207            300,342            357,243             

Dividend Payout ratio 16.86% 22.57% 31.59% 32.12% 29.74% 35.11% 29.81%

Effective Tax Rate 6.26% 9.03% 11.83% 12.91% 11.97% 18.96% 15.15%

Financial Position

Current Assets 3,695,354 3,636,468 4,128,488 5,150,625 6,601,717 6,115,315 7,070,495

Current Liabilities 1,089,320 1,355,259 1,650,143 2,227,898 2,450,200 2,590,046 2,230,807
Non-current Assets 17,305,672 17,775,075 19,408,320 24,325,334 24,855,103 24,232,853 25,665,816
Non-current Liabilities 2,887,249 2,482,130 3,249,854 4,150,744 4,099,488 4,358,007 4,800,356

Total Assets 21,001,026 21,411,543 23,536,808 29,475,959 31,456,820 30,348,168 32,736,311

Total Liabilities 4,042,765 3,914,647 4,996,562 6,494,165 6,549,688 6,948,053 7,031,163

Stockholders' Equity 16,958,261 17,496,896 18,540,246 22,981,794 24,907,132 23,271,654 25,547,021

# of Outstanding Shares 1,430,200 1,430,200 1,430,200 1,430,200 1,430,200 1,430,200 1,430,200

Cash Flow

Net cash provided by/(used) operating act. 1,224,923 1,992,515 1,637,585 2,724,962 3,061,379 1,202,453 947,475

Net cash used in investing activities -1,223,690 -933,258 -1,954,682 -1,766,389 -1,005,930 -280,647 -155,316

Net cash provided by financing activities -440,588 -834,309 198,859 -120,304 -956,509 -315,985 -730,986

Cash and bank balances 2,703,074 3,005,183 3,001,846 3,759,221 4,904,470 4,499,735 5,152,966

Capital Expenditure -916,059 1,174,382 -1,821,812 -1,845,691 -647,932 -515,715 -206,076

Free Cash Flow 308,864 3,166,897 -184,227 879,271 2,413,447 686,738 741,399

Profitability Ratios

Return on Equity(%) 5.01% 7.24% 7.08% 7.17% 7.91% 3.68% 4.69%

Return on Total Assets (Average) (%) 4.04% 5.92% 5.58% 5.59% 6.27% 2.82% 3.66%

Operating Profit Margin (%) 29.98% 33.64% 30.97% 31.82% 33.92% 34.56% 39.60%

Net Profit Margin (%) 22.24% 27.12% 24.27% 25.87% 27.18% 25.23% 31.52%

Profit before Tax Growth -0.52% 37.27% -5.29% 27.06% 18.37% -25.27% -36.92%

Revenue Growth -9.75% 22.34% 15.77% 17.74% 13.88% -10.83% -47.58%

Liquidity & Leverage Ratios

Current Ratio 3.39 2.68 2.50 2.31 2.69 2.36 3.17

Debt to Equity 0.24 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.28

Interest Coverage Ratio 5.11 9.66 8.99 15.02 11.32 0.00 0.00

Other Ratios

Operating Expense Ratio 20.89% 17.63% 19.10% 16.69% 16.54% 17.22% 16.26%

Market Statistics 
Price/share 6.00 11.36 20.23 32.50 77.19 79.19 78.19

EPS 0.59 0.89 0.92 1.15 1.38 0.60 0.84

P/E 10.10X 12.82X 22.04X 28.21X 56.01X 132.41X 93.31X

BV/Share 11.86 12.23 12.96 16.07 17.42 16.27 17.86

P/BV 0.51X 0.93X 1.56X 2.02X 4.43X 4.87X 4.38X

BV Growth 33.64% 3.18% 5.96% 23.96% 8.38% -8.91% 2.57%

Kingston Wharves Financials


